

Nos. 20-3186 & 20-3206

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**TIMOTHY SUMPTER,**  
*Petitioner-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,*

v.

**STATE OF KANSAS,**  
*Respondent-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal and Cross-Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Kansas, (No. 5:19-CV-03267-JWL)  
Honorable John W. Lungstrum, United States District Judge

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-  
APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL**

---

Norman R. Mueller  
HADDON, MORGAN AND  
FOREMAN, P.C.  
150 East 10th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203  
T: (303) 831-7364  
F: (303) 832-1015  
E: nmuellet@hmflaw.com  
National Association of Criminal  
Defense Lawyers, Amicus  
Committee Co-Chair

Tyler J. Emerson  
Kari S. Schmidt  
CONLEE, SCHMIDT &  
EMERSON, L.L.P.  
200 West Douglas, Suite 300  
Wichita, KS 67202  
T: (316) 264-3300  
F: (316) 264-3423  
E: tyler@fcse.net  
E: karis@fcse.net  
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE KANSAS KIDNAPPING STATUTES AND <i>STATE v. BUGGS</i> IS CLEAR, NOTORIOUS AND UNEQUIVOCAL .....	3
II. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES A <i>BUGGS</i> DEFENSE TO BE RAISED IN MULTIPLICATIVE PROSECUTION SITUATIONS .....	7
III. KAN. STAT. ANN. § 21-3420 IS RIFE WITH DUE PROCESS PROBLEMS DUE TO UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE LANGUAGE . .....	9
A. Constitutional Due Process .....	9
B. Section 21-3420 was unconstitutionally applied because the victim was never factually confined. ....	11
C. Section 21-3420 was unconstitutionally applied because the Defendant did not factually confine the victim. ....	13
D. Section 21-3420 was unconstitutionally applied because the Defendant’s mere taunting was not “confining by force.” .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	21
ECF CERTIFICATE .....	22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>SOURCE OF AUTHORITY</b>	<b>Page</b>
<b>United States Supreme Court Cases</b>	
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	9-10
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	7
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	10
<i>Musser v. Utah</i> , 333 U.S. 95 (1948) .....	9
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	7
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016) .....	8
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	8
<b>Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals Cases</b>	
<i>United States v. Duran</i> , 133 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	8
<b>Kansas Supreme Court Cases</b>	
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 312 P.2d 832 (Kan. 1957) .....	3

*State v. Buggs*,  
547 P.2d 720 (Kan. 1976) . . . . . 3, 5-7, 8-9

*State v. Burden*,  
69 P.3d 1120 (Kan. 2003) . . . . . 7

*State v. Cabral*,  
619 P.2d 1163 (Kan. 1980) . . . . . 7

*State v. Fisher*,  
891 P.2d 1065 (Kan. 1995) . . . . . 7

*State v. Harris*,  
453 P.3d 1172 (Kan. 2019) . . . . . 4

*State v. Ramirez*,  
328 P.3d 1075 (Kan. 2014) . . . . . 11

*State v. Woolverton*,  
159 P.3d 985 (Kan. 2007) . . . . . 18

**Kansas Court of Appeals Cases**

*State v. Curreri*,  
213 P.3d 1084 (Kan. App. 2009) . . . . . 5

*State v. Olsman*,  
473 P.3d 937 (Kan. App. 2020) . . . . . 15

*State v. Snyder*,  
457 P.3d 212 (Kan. App. 2020) . . . . . 14

*State v. Spain*,  
1998 Kan. App. Unpub LEXIS 737 (Kan. App. 1998) . . . . . 10

*State v. Sumpter*,  
2013 Kan. App. Unpub. LEXIS 1062 (Kan. App. 2013) . . . . . 14

*Sumpter v. State*,  
433 P.3d 201 (Kan. App. 2019) ..... 13, 16

**Other Cases**

*Alam v. State*,  
776 P.2d 345 (Alaska Ct. App. 1989) ..... 12

*Potts v. State*,  
955 So. 2d 913 (Miss. Ct. App. 2007) ..... 12

*State v. C.V.C.*,  
450 N.W.2d 463 (Wis. 1989) ..... 12

*State v. Dillon*,  
456 P.3d 1199 (Wash. App. 2020) ..... 12

*State v. Tatreau*,  
126 N.W.2d 157 (Neb. 1964) ..... 12, 13

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES**

**United States Constitution**

U.S. Const., amt. v ..... 7, 9

U.S. Const., amt. xiv ..... 7, 9

**Kansas Statutes**

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-449 (1935) ..... 3

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3420 (1969) ..... 3, 4, 10, 16, 18

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3421 (1969) ..... 3

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5408 (2010) ..... 3

**Other Rules**

Model Penal Code § 212.1 (1962) . . . . . 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*The American Heritage Dictionary* (Margery S. Berube, dir. ed. ops., 2<sup>nd</sup> College ed., Houghton Mifflin Co. 1982) . . . . . 11

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (Bryan A. Garner ed., 9<sup>th</sup> ed., West 2009) . . . . . 13, 17, 18
